জিলা ও সত্ৰ ন্যায়াধীশৰ কাৰ্যালয়, ধেমাজি OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE::DHEMAJI

ORDER

Dated, Dhemaji the DR. 01.04.25

In pursuance of this Office Notification dated Dhemaji the 29th of March, 2025 and in the interest of public service, the undersigned is pleased to temporarily appoint **Sri Pranjal Dutta**, C/o Bireswar Dutta, Ward No. 7, Vill.- Nagakhelia, P.O.-Nagakhelia, P.S. & Dist.- Dhemaji, Pin-787057, to the post of Peon, in the office of the District & Sessions Judge, Dhemaji, w.e.f. the date of his joining, in the scale of Pay **Band Rs. 12000-52000 + Grade pay Rs. 3900/- per month plus other allowances** as admissible under the rules subject to the condition that in the event of adverse police verification report, his services will be terminated forthwith without assigning any reasons thereof.

Sri Pranjal Dutta, is directed to **submit his Medical Certificate of Fitness** from Medical Officer of Government or by any Medical Officer in charge of a Civil Station at the time of joining. The services of the aforementioned candidate shall be governed by "The New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme" issued by the Government of Assam, Finance (Budget) Department vide office memorandum No. BW.7/2008/pt./40, dated Dispur the 6th October, 2009. The incumbent shall have to submit an undertaking to that effect at the time of joining this establishment.

He will be on probation for a period of 2 (two) years with effect from the date(s) of his joining.

The Expenditure is debitable from the Head of Account "2014-Admin. Of Justice-105-Civil & Sessions Courts (Voted)-01-Salaries.".

The post was originally sanctioned by the Govt. of Assam vide Memo No. LJJ.413/73/43, Dated 07.11.1979.

The incumbent shall join in the respective post within 15 days from the date of issue of this order, failing which his selection stands cancelled.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Sd/-District & Sessions Judge, <u>Dhemaji</u>

Memo No. DJDH/ 1311 - 23 /2025

Dated: 11.04.25

Copy for information to:-

- 1) The Directorate of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam, Guwahati-781006.
- 2) The Chief Judicial Magistrate -cum- Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Dhemaji.
- 3) The Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) No. 1, Dhemaji.
- 4) The Court Manager, District Judiciary, Dhemaji.
- 5) The Treasury Officer, Dhemaji.
- 6) The CAO, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Dhemaji. He is asked to open and update the Service Book of the incumbent accordingly upon his joining.
- The Systems Officer, District Judiciary, Dhemaji with a direction to upload this order in the official website of the Dhemaji District Judiciary.
- 8) The Accounts Assistant, O/o District & Sessions Judge, Dhemaji.
- 9) Sri Pranjal Dutta, C/o Bireswar Dutta, Vill.- Nagakhelia, P.O.- Nagakhelia, P.S. & Dist.- Dhemaji, Pin-787057
- 10) Service Book of Sri Pranjal Dutta.
- 11) Order Book.
- 12) Office File.

